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Lydia Roberts 

From: Cathi [bbneighborhood@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Sunday, October 16, 2011 6:19 PM 
To: Lydia Roberts 

Subject: Re: DOCKET#I 10254-WS (Show Cause proceeding against Four Points and Bimini Bay utilities) or 

To Whom It May Concern: 
DOCKET#090424-WS ( to certificate Bimini Bay Utility) - David Meadows 

Thank you so much for the opportunity to speak up against Bimini Bay Utilities (BBU) 
and Four Points Utilities (FPU). I understand there is a hearing Oct 18, 201 1 regarding 
DOCKET#I 10254-WS and DOCKET#090424-WS. My family and I reside in BBU 
jurisdiction. I also am in constant communication with the HOA at Island Club West who 
is in the FPU jurisdiction. I can personally address the MANY issues that are going on 
here at Bimini Bay and fear that if certification is awarded to David Meadows/BBU for 
water service here that we will not only still have the horrible service as provided here 
by David Meadows/BBU, but like FPU the water quality and service will remain inferior 
at best and costs will sky rocket. Thereby our nightmare here at Bimini Bay will only 
continue to get worse. 

I read that BBU is claiming that they lost records during the fire in 2009, but it strikes me 
odd that just a few months after said fire that BBU was able to provide a customer here 
at Bimini Bay with a detailed acct of info that could only be retrieved from records prior 
to the fire. This customer is also emailing you his concerns and will provide the proof of 
what I am mentioning. I bring this to your attention only to reiterate that the staff at BBU 
is controlled by David Mann Meadows who has a long history of fabricating info to 
achieve the most gain for himself and is very skilled at manipulating the governing 
entities for said gain. It is the hopes, desires and goal of many owners here at Bimini 
Bay to seek any and all legal avenues to stop this man from ruining the lives of any 
family that lives in his communities. This water issue is just a drop in the bucket, but 
every drop counts. Pardon the pun. 

I will remind you that David Mann Meadows has his employees (of whom do all job 
tasks including, but not limited to billing, taking calls, dealing with unsatisfied customers 
in person, etc for both BBU and FPU, as well as, do all the HOA jobs under David Mann 
Meadows) double bill for water, the bills are riddled with errors and you have to be a 
mathematician to understand the errors and many here just pay as he charges, 
disconnect notices for water service are often given in their error and are merely taped 
to the door of the unit, water is often disconnected without warning or "notice" and in 
error, they stamp envelopes several days prior to printing statements and then mail 
them so that they arrive late (thank you that he is not certified so he can charge us late 
fee's), he doesn't post payments in a timely fashion, I personally question the quality of 
water coming out of my tap as he takes short cuts and reuses old materials to make 
repairs in an effort to save spending money that could go into his pocket, I question the 
validity of his proof of water usage as our water bills are higher than anyone I know in 
any other water district, and he uses the same employee's to do repairs and accounting 
for BBU as he does for managing the HOA, internet, and cable services (all that operate 
with very inferior quality to that which which we could get through another carrier if 
David Meadows would allow other entities to provide for us. He doesn't provide land 
lines for phone service, so if we want phone service we have to rely on cell phones.) 
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In all the PSC and the Court of Polk County would, in effect, be condoning David Mann 
Meadows bad business practices if he is allowed to be certified. Hundreds of families will be 
severley impacted negatively by granting the certification. In truth the water at BBU and FPU 
should be taken away from David Mann Meadows and be turned over to a water company who 
goal isn't to destroy families and victimize innocent people. 

Again, thank you for listening to the voice of the people in considering this matter. 

Cathi 

10/17/2011 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: lan295@aol.com 

Sent: 

To: lan295@aol.com 

Cc: 

Subject: PSC - Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings - Bimini Bay Utilities 
Dear Ms. Roberts, 

Sunday, October 16, 2011 7:35 PM 

Carl Vinson; Lydia Roberts; Kevin Carpenter; Jerry Hallenstein 

This email notice is a follow-up to my prior email complaint, dated, 10/15/11, (2:05pm), Initiation of Show 
Cause Proceedings, regarding Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation, PSC audit findings, (Docket 090424-WS); 

In further support of my objection to the issuance of a certificate to David Meadows for the operation of 
Bimini Bay Utilities Corp, I offer you additional evidence. Please refer to the Polk County Court of public 
records. I specifically refer you to Case No. 53-2007CC-1729, Book 8260, Pg - 1006, a "Final 
Judgement For Damages and Costs". Said judgement was issued against Orlando Vacations, 
Inc., Four Points Utility Corporation and David Meadows, dated November 16, 2010. Within said Decision, 
County Court Judge Anne Kaylor stated in part; 

"David Meadows was the sole officer of the defendant Florida corporate entitites Orlando 
Vacations, Inc. and Four Points Utility Corporation and he reserved and exercised sole authority 
in the management of those business entities." 

"The handling of the business interests by David Meadows involving Four Points Utility and 
Orlando Vacations, Inc. showed a substantial level of disregard of separate corporate interests 
and such personal manipulation by David Meadows of the corporate accounts as to warrant the 
conclusion that the entities were merely instrumentalities of David Meadows that were misused to 
deprive the Plaintiff of monies owed him." and, 

"The effect of David Meadows' actions justifies holding Four Points Utility Corporation, Orlando 
Vacations, Inc, and David Meadows, individually, liable for the sum of $9,381.56." 

Please refer to this Judgement in its entirety, for your own interpretation. This court ruling, is just 
one example of many complaints against Mr. Meadows as they relate to his historical abuses of 
power and disregard for the law. I pray you will deny David Meadows continued opportunities 
for such exploitation. Thank you for your time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

10/17/2011 



State of Florida 

-M-E-M-O-R- A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: October 17,201 1 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Ann Cole, Commission Clerk, Office of Commission Clerk 

Lydia Roberts, Regulatory Analyst 11, Division of Economic Regulation ' $d- 
Re: Docket No. 090424-WS- Application for certificates to provide water and 
wastewater service in Polk County by Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation. 

Attached are documents for inclusion in the docket file for the above referenced docket. The 
documents consist of complaints from customers pertaining, to Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation. 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: david chang [changdol @yahoo.com] 

Sent: Saturday, October 15, 201 1 7:09 PM 

To: Lydia Roberts 

Subject: David Meadows, Bimini Bay utiilties 

Sir: 

I own 2 condo units at Bimini Bay in Davenport, Florida 
Mr. David Meadows has charged owners at Bimini Bay excessive amounts for utilities for years. 
As the developer of Bimini Bay, Mr. Meadows has no business managing the utilities for the 
development 

Please end this conflict of interest by revoking Mr. Meadows' utilities license. 

Sincerely , 
David Chang 

10/17/201 I 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: Jeff Ljeffdeyosr@gmail.com] 
Sent: 

To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: PSC Exhibit 1B 04.29.2008.pdf; PSC Exhibit 1A 04.29.2008.pdf; PSC Exhibit 1A 06.1 1.2009 (2).pdf; 

Hello PSC: 

Saturday, October 15, 201 1 856 AM 
Carl Vinson; Lydia Roberts; Kevin Carpenter; Jerry Hallenstein 
Bimini Bay Water Utility Certificate DENIAL ! 

PSC Exhibit 1A 06.1 1.2009.pdf; PSC Exhibit 1A 07.072009.pdf 

RE: Page 5 of PSC Letter dated October 6, 201 1. 
RE: Docket Number 090424-WS, Bimini Bay Water Utility Certificate 

We strongly suggest that the certificate as well as any other considerations toward Bimini Bay and David 
Meadows not be permitted. 
We would like to bring to your attention the following: 

On page 5, according to the utility the records were destroyed in a fire. 

I am attaching the following exhibits. 

EXHIBIT 1 
PSC Exhibit 1A 06.1 1.2009.pdf 

This exhibit is an article from www.NewChief.Com that dates the fire as 01:OO AM June 10, 2009 
http://www.newschief.com/article/20090611 /news/906115017 

PSC Exhibit 1A 06.1 1.2009 (2).pdf 
This exhibit is an article published at 07.12 AM June 10, 2009 from www.The Ledger.Com 
htt~://www.theledaer.com/article/2009061 O/news/906109971 

EXHIBIT 2 
PSC Exhibit 1A 07.07.2009 

An email from Terry Blackmon to Jeff Deyo indicating he was invoicing from home. 
The email also suggests that Terry Blackmon had a back up copy of the records at his home. 
The email goes on to indicate ""All of our accounting is up to date". 

EXHIBIT 3 
PSC Exhibit 1A 04.29.2008 

An email From Terry Blackmon to Jeff Deyo on August 2,2009. 
This email contains an attachment of: 

This email was sent 2 months AFTER the June 2009 fire. 
C~DOCUME-1~TBLACK-1_LOCALS-1_Temp~lnv_0202APR2008_Xrom~Bimini.pdf 

Exhibit 4 
PSC Exhibit 1 B 04.29.2008 

The is an invoice with a statement date of 04/29/2008 
The invoice is for a statement date several months BEFORE the June 2009 fire. 

How could Terri Blackmon forward us this information if the water records were lost in the fire? 

We believe that the above exhibits show that the records were not destroyed by the fire and remained in 
the safe custody of Terry Blackmon at his home. 
Therefore that the statement made to the PSC regarding the records being destroyed are not accurate 
and misleading. 

Thank you for your time 

Jeff Deyo 
Karen Smith 

10/17/2011 



Biinini Ray 1.Jtilities Corporation 
IO 1 Golden Malay Palm Way 
Davenport. FL 33897 

.................................................................................................... 

.................................................................................................. 
Jeficy Deyo \Karen Smith 
202 Washington Palm Loop 
Davenport. FL 33897 

In the case of water iii~voices please see reverse side for additional inforniation 
011 understanding y o u  bill. 

................................................................................. 

mailed copy as well. 511 912008 
il please reply and let us 

t get ai email, email Cari belo 
ss and preference for 

email or mail or both. 
............................................................................................................ 

.................................................................................................... 
1 Jeffrey Deyo / Karen Smith 
i 202 Washington €’ah Loop 
i Davenport. FL 33897 
.................................................................................................... 

Current Charges and Fees: $18.01 A,nount 

Customer Total Balance Due: ~ 3 8 . 1 5  s 

This bill applics to the dates 03/21 to 4/22/2008 Current Charges and Fees Sl8.Ol 

PaymentslCredits %-18.01 

Customer Total Balance Due $38.15 Service Address => 202 Washington Palm 

I Water Emergency Number after 5 0 0  P.M EST (877) 504-7091. Ctills will be foivarded to Emergency personnel on duty 

If you feel your water use is too high, call us 
for a free inspection for leaks and running water 

................................................................................................................................................................................................. 

Please Detach and return this portion with your payment 

Bimini Bay Utilities Corp 
I O  1 Golden Malay Pahi Way 
Davenport, FL 33897 
863-424-0130 Ext 129 

Service Address 

202 Washington Palm 



Jeff 

From: 
Sent: 
To : 
Subject : 

Terry Blackmon [tblackrnon@islandhideaway.net] 
Sunday, August 02,2009 10:36 AM 
Jeff DeyoSr@G rnail.com 
Invoice from Birnini Bay Utilities Corp 

Attachments: C~DOCUME-1~TBLACK-1~LOCALS-1~Ternp~lnv~0202APR2008~from~Bimini.pdf 

C-DOCUME-1-T 
ACK- 1-LOCALS - 1 

T o  Customer : 

W e  a r e  now ab le  t o  e-mail i nvo ices .  

Please r e p l y  and l e t  u s  know i f  you what your invo ices  by e-mail o r  r e g u l a r  mail o r  both.  

S ince re ly ,  

Ter ry  Blacltmon 
Island Club Resort  Homeowners' Associat ion Cost 

t b 1 a c kmo t i  @ i s 1 an dh i de aw a y . net 
863-424-0130 Ext 1 2 9  

1 
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More Videos .y"~ 

Arson Suspected at Bimini Bay Resort 


http://www.theledger.comiarticle/2009061 0/news/9061 09971 10/ 15/2011 
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A fire destroyed a building at Bimini Bay Resort at U.S. 27 and Washington Palm Loop Road in DaVL'1lport . 

Buv PhotoPh010l' provided by John D,,:all 
By Jer<'1l1V' 1,.,[urcmh 
THE LEDGER 

Publbb.<i: Wedncsdo)" JUlie 10,2009 III 7:12 a,m. 

La•• Mudified: Weducsdll)', June 10,2009 a. 7: 12 •.m, 

DAVENPORT I A fire Ihat deslroyed un II ,OOO-squarc-foot building al a Duvenport resort has been mled as an arson, according to Ihe State Fire 
Marshal' s Oftice. 


The building althe Bimini Bay Resort and Spa at 510 U,S, 27 caught lire just before 1 a.m. Wednesday, according 10 the Polk Coun ty Public Sufety 

department. 


Illitial reports said tile clubhouse was deslroyed at the resorl, which is ahout 10 miles Irom Disney's Magic Kingdom, 


Dut officials said a building atlhe entrance of the resort was what was scion fire , 


'Il,e clubhouse is at the back of the complex, 


About 22 firefighters from the Polk County and Dawnport fire departments went to the blaze, 


The two-alarm fire had destroyed about 75 percent of the building hy the time fu'efighters arrived . 


No injuries were reported , 


Bimini Bay Resort is a vacation rental home community , 


According to preliminaty investigations, the building has been declared .. total loss, totaling abou t $1 million, according to Sam Venzeio, a 

spokesman for the State Fire Marshal's Omoe. 


"It is going to be deemed an arson," he said, "So they ar~ going to start their investigation Irom there ." 


Venzcio could not comment about possible motive or how the fire was startod, 


The resort was also the location ofa plmUled robbery offour men early Saturday morning, according to Polk Sheriffs delectiws , 


TI,e men were lured to the Bimini Day complex by two women they met in a Dc.UlY 's restaurant in Kissimmee early Saturday, 


TIley agreed to go wilh the women to a party, deputies said, 


Once they arrived at the complex, the men were forced into a "aeant apartment where tlu'ee people with guns demanded money, reports said. 


Ar,on Su'pccted ut Bimini BuV' Re~\lrtB V' JER h\lY .\lARE.'\DY 

Officials from the Florida State Fire Marshall 's Omce, left, and Polk County Fire Rescue investigate 

the remains of the gutted clubhouse at.. 
f11<:l.edger.,'omJune 10,20097:12 AM 
<p>DAVENPORT I A fire that destroyed an II,OOO-sqllare-foot building at a DavenpOIt re sort has been ruled as an arson, according to the State Fire 
Marshal' s Office.<lp><p>The building at the Bimini Day Resort and Spa at 510 U.S. 27 caught fire just before J a.m. Wednesday, according to the 
Polk County Public Safety d,,,artment. </p><p>Initial reports said tbe clubhouse was destroyed at the reso.1, which is about IO miles from Disney's 
Magic Kingdom.</p><p>Dut officials said a building at the entrllnce of the resort was what was set on fire, <ip><p>Thc clubhouse is at the back of 
the complex,</p><p>About 22 lire fighters from the Polk County and Davenport fire departmenls went to the hlnze,<'Jp><p>The two-alarm fire had 

10115/2011http://www.theledger.com/artic\e/200906 10/news/906 109971 
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deSb'oycd about 75 perccnt ofthc building by the time lirciightcrs alTiwd.<ip><p>No injuries wcre reporkd. </p><op>Bimini Bay Resort is u 
vacation rental home community.<lp><p>According to preliminary im'estigations. the building has been declured a total loss. totaling nbout $1 
million, according to Sam Venzeio. a spokesman for the State Fire Marshal's Oftice.<lp><p>"[[ is going to bc deemed an arson," hc said. "So they 
are going to start thcir investigation fi 'om thcre."<oip><p>V..-nzeio cou ld not comment about possible motive or how the rn'e was started.<ip><p>The 
resort was also the location of a planncd robbery of four men early Saturday moming, according to Polk Shroff's detectives. <Ip><p> The men were 
lured to the Bimini Bay complex by two women thcy met in a Denny's restaUl'Unt in Kissinunee early Suturday.<ip><p>They agreed to go with the 
women to a party, deputies said .</p><p>Once they uITived at th..- complex, the men wcre forced into a vacant npartmc'llt whc-re three people with 
guns demanded money. reports said. </p><p> Dcputics have an'csted Gina Santiago, Stephanie Melendez, Rigel "Bambi" FialJos lUld Julio 
Moncada. </p><p>Snntiago laces charges of robbcry with a lirealm and attempt to solicit or conspire. reports said. Melendez. FiulJos and Moncada 
fnce amled robbery churges.</p><p>[ Jeremy Maready can be reached at jeremy.maready@ tbeledgcr.com or 863-802-7592. 1 
..../p><p> <empty></p><p> <::empty><lp><p><emptyo·</p><p> <"-cmpty><Jp><p><empty><ip> 
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061009 mw BlMfNl FIRE 2 NEWS 

More Videos ...,flo..... 

Arson is suspected in Bimini Bay blaze 


061009 mw 3I:\llNI FlnE 1 NEWS 

Officials from the Florida State Fire Marshall's Office, left, and Polk County Fire Rescue investigate the remains of the gutted 
clubhouse at Bimini Bay Resort on U.S. 27 in Davenport Wednesday lnaming. The clubhouse was destroyed by a fire which began 
early Wednesday moming at approximately I:00 a.m. June 10, 2009. 

lviic/wel Wilson / NYI' Regiol/ol Media Grollp 
By SHELL Y GODEFRrN 

N<:ws Chid" staff 


i>ublishetl: Thursday, JUlie 11,2009814:01 a.lII . 


LnSI :\1otlified: Thursday, June 11, 2009 al 1:27 a.llI. 


Arson is believed to be the cause of an early Wednesday tIre at the Bimini Bay Resort and Spa north of Davenport. 


10/15/2011 hltp ://www.newschief.com/article/2009061 I/news/9061 15017 
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Sam Venreio, a spokesman for the state Fire Marshal's Office, said arson investigators were on scene Wednesday evening and that 
the fire probe has turned into criminal investigation. 

The building that caught fire was at the entrance to the resort. 'The 11,000-square-foot building and its contents were a total loss, 
with damage estimated at %1 million, Venzeio said. 

Located on the west side ofZ7.S. Highway 27. north ofIntelstate 4 and a quarter-inile south of1J.S. Highway 192, 1311nini Hay 
Resort and Spa is a coinmunity that has permanent and vacation homes. 

According to the Polk County Fire Department, the call for thc fire came in at I . I O  a.m. Wednesday, and the first unit on scene was 
there at 1.26 a.m. 'fie fire was under control by 256  a.m. 

Approximately 22 Polk County and Davcnport firefightcrs respondcd to the two-alann commercial structure fire. 

Firefighters in the first unit to arrive on the scene reported a large column of smoke and requested a second alarm when they anived 
to find the entrance building 75 percent engulfed in flnnies. 

No one is believed to have been inside the building at the time the fire started End no injuries were reported. 

shtlly. sc,tlef~ini~~!nenschil.t:coin 
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Jeff 

From: Terry Blackmon [tblackmon@islandhideaway.net] 
Sent: 
To: 'Cari Grimes'; 'Jeff 
Subject: RE: Utility Bills 
Jeff 

Tuesday, July 07,2009 11 : I4 AM 

As to the back and nothing being there, you are right and I apologize. 

Due to the fire, our printers and copiers are melted pools of plastic and metal 

I did all the invoicing from my home on my home PC on a printer certainly not designed for high volume printing 
and not capable of double sided printing. 

Each and every other time and in the future the back will have information on it. 

I had thought, apparently incorrectly, that there would be some understanding and if an issue one could have 
always looked back to previous bills for this information. 

All of our accounting is up to date. Statements are going out to all internet customers due to the charge being cut 
in half, all water customers who have not made a payment in June are being sent invoices to alert them to the 
possibility of a burnt up check. We will then, failing a response, go to the disconnection scenario. 

So, everyone gets a heads up before in the case of water a formal Notice and in the case of internet etc, 
termination. 

Terry Blackmon 
Operations Manager 

tblackmo n@. islandh ideaWav.net 
(407) 41 5-5057 

From: Cari Grimes [mailto:cfranklin@islandhideaway. net] 
Sent: Monday, July 06, 2009 2:40 PM 
To: Terry Blackmon 
Subject: RE: Utility Bills 

Yes I told Jeff Deyo that we would be sending out an invoice per you that will let him know exactly what to pay. 
The invoices have not been stuffed yet but are on my desk to do so. 

From: Jeff [mailto:jeffdeyosr@gmaiI.com] 
Sent: Monday, July 06, 2009 9:59 AM 
To: 'Terry Blackmon'; btreanor@Islandhideaway.net; deanna@islandhideaway,net; 'Cari Grimes'; 
david@island hideaway.net 
Subject: Utility Bills 

Terry: 

I have not received any emails from you addressing the question of the Utility bill. 
If you have sent an email to answer the other email below, please resend that answer. 
I would like to see the answer as well as the sent date so I can locate it on my end. 
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I also understand through Cari Grimes that residents are NOT to pay any utilities until there is an updated invoice 
sent to all subscribers. 

Each invoice for each individual utility will indicate what the office has posted for balances due following the fire 
and interruption of records. 
These new invoices are to show what the office shows as a balance due so we may deny or confirm and pay 
those amounts. 
Utility service will not be interrupted during this process. 
Please confirm this policy for me. Cable, internet and phone would have been due at the first of the month. 
We are now approaching your policy for SHUT OFF due to non payment. 

The previous question on the table is: 
RE: Four Points Utilities billslinformation 

We noticed that all the utility bills have the line: 
"Please see reverse side for Additional information on understanding your bill" 

None.. . .. . None of our bills have anything printed on the back of the bill. 
How are we to understand the bill if you leave the back of the bill blank? 

Since you offer information on the back of the bill, I would like to see what that information is. 
Plus I would like that information printed on each of our bills in the future. 

Thank you 
Jeff and Karen 

From: Terry Blackmon [mailto:tblackmon@islandhideaway.net] 
Sent: Sunday, July 05, 2009 4: 15 PM 
To: 'Jeff'; Cari Grimes; Bob Treanor; Deanna Meixner 
Subject: RE: Utility Bills 

Bearing in mind that I have already sent Mr. Deyo two emails today in response to his inquiries, he has the correct 
email and action on this email is not necessary 

Terry 

From: Jeff [mailto:jeffdeyosr@gmail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, July 05, 2009 8:38 AM 
To: 'Terry Blackmon'; 'Cari Grimes'; btreanor@Islandhideaway.net; deanna@islandhideaway.net 
Subject: Utility Bills 

Cari, Bob, Deanna whomever.. . . 

Please also forward this email to Terry. 
His email seems to be not working. 
Please forward Terry's new email address to me. 

Thanks 
Jeff 

From: Jeff [mailto:JeffDeyoSr@Gmail,com] 
Sent: Sunday, July 05,2009 7:39 AM 
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To: 'tblackmon@islandhideway.net'; 'Cari Grimes' 
Subject: Utility Bills 

Hi Terry: 

RE: Four Points Utilities billslinformation 

We noticed that all the utility bills have the line: 
"Please see reverse side for Additional information on understanding your bill" 

None.. . . .. None of our bills have anything printed on the back of the bill. 
How are we to understand the bill if you leave the back of the bill blank? 

Since you offer information on the back of the bill, I would like to see what that information is. 
Plus I would like that information printed on each of our bills in the future. 

Thank you 
Jeff and Karen 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: 

Sent: 

To: Lydia Roberts; Martha Golden 
Cc: bbneighborh @yahoo.com; '
Subject: Bimini Bay 

Dear Ms. Roberts 

Banner International - Mail [mailabanner-international.com] 

Sunday, October 16, 2011 1:26 PM 

es Docket ## 090424-WS 

Further to  Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings, scheduled for October 18,2011. We write as property 
managers on behalf of Mr. Francis Coote owner of 327 Coconut Palm Way, Davenport, FL 33897. 

We have previously filed complaints regarding this utility company and have nothing to  add to  these 
complaints other than the fac t  that no improvements have been made by Bimini Bay Utilities with 
regards to  customer service, their billing or the excessive cost of service. Bimini Bay Utilities continues to  
act  with flagrant disregard to the recommendations and requirements made by the Commission and 
treats it clients as chained beast to  be bled a t  every opportunity. Bimini Bay Utilities claim to  be 
operating as a reseller of water and wastewater services that it purchases from Polk County, and in 
effect not profiting from the resale, if that is the case how is  it that the charges made by Four Points 
Utilities (a for profit provider) are lower ?The commission also state in their docket No. 110254-WS 
page 68 ,prior to  certification of Four Points Utilities, that it was found that "the Utility was not 

operating as a reseller because the Utility was charging more than what it was paying". This is happening 
again with Bimini Bay Utilities, if not why would they be bothering to  operate a loss making business ? 

It is  clear that Bimini Bay Utilities their ownership and management have demonstrated that they are 
unfit in every way to supply utilities and are profiting from the resale of utilities either directly or by 
charging for staff and expenses that are also used for the operation of Four Points Utilities, Island Club 
Resort Home Owners Association and Island Club Resort Development. If the commission are unable to  
act  against Bimini Bay Utilities for this then unfortunately they must certificate them. However, if the 
Commission do certificate Bimini Bay Utilities then they have a duty to  the Public to  enforce all and 
every rule and impose fines with full force and further to pursue the nonpayment of fines to  close this 
organization down and if necessary acquire the distribution using the power of Eminent Domain. For the 
commission to  believe that by further monitoring and working with Four Points Utilities that they, and 
Bimini Bay Utilities, will have a change of heart and quality of service will improve is a forlorn hope. The 
longer the Commission allows this process to  continue the longer they are giving for Bimini Bay Utilities 
to  profit illegally. If the Commission is truly concerned with serving the public they must use the full 
extent of their powers to  protect the Public from this utility provider and remove them by whatever 
means are available. 

Yours 

Nick Horton 
(As property manager for Francis Coote) 
Banner International LLC 
9012 Shawn Park Place 
Orlando 
FL 
32819 

10/17/201 N 



Page 1 of 2 

Lydia Roberts 

From: Sharlene & Brent Caines [sbcaines@bell.net] 

Sent: Sunday, October 16, 201 1 11 :39 AM 

To: Lydia Roberts 

Cc: Carl Vinson; Lydia Roberts; Kevin Carpenter; Jerry Hallenstein 

Subject: Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation, PSC audit findings, (Docket 090424-WS) 
To Whom It May Concern; 

This correspondence relates to an Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings, scheduled for October 18, 
201 1 and pertaining to Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation, PSC audit findings, (Docket 090424-WS); 

Please take note, that I respectfully maintain my objection to the issuance of any relative certificates to 
David Meadows with regard to the operation of Bimini Bay Utilities. I am an unfortunate owner of a unit at 
Bimini Bay Resort and Spa. My historical involvement with Mr. Meadows has been nothing short of total 
frustration. I have previously set up pre-authorized payments for my bills, which were not taken out, and I 
have been assesed late payments. When I object to this stating that I had a payments plan set up they 
ignore my complaints. 

My utilities(Water) bill has been excesive since purchasing the unit in Bimini Bay. Please consider these 
additional cited experiences I have had with Bimini Bay Utilities; 

1. Shortly following my closing, I set up a pre-authorized payment plan and paid a $1000 set up deposit to 
the HOA. Thereafter, They claimed to have no record of my payment plan. I was in the Bimini Bay office, 
in person, to set up the plan. 

2. I have not received my utility bill on several occasions. After which time, my tenants receive notice’s of 
disconnection. When I try to address the matter with the Bimini Bay office they will not respond. 

3. The staff at BB is believed to have illegally accessed homeowner’s outdoor water for grounds 
maintenance. This has resulted in extreme meter growth and high billing. While they have denied such, 
out-of-state “investors” are left at their mercy, such as myself, without any remedy to their continued 
abuses and crimes 

4. Bimini Bay staff has failed to provide any financials, quick books, etc. with regard to the billing of the 
utilities, as well as with regard to the community HOA accounts. It appears that all such sources of 
revenue for BB and David Meadows may be subject to misappropriation and/or personal gain, all at the 
expense of the owners. w h y  has he failed and refused to provide any/all financials to anyone? 

5. Communication with the staff at BB Utilities is often ignored. No calls are answered. No messages are 
returned. Email replies are sporadic, if at all. U.S. mail is ignored or sporadically answered. In-person 
complaints are met with empty promises in an apparent attempt to exhaust the complainant into 
compliance or defeat 

6. BB refuses to honor in-person representatives, as assigned by the out-of-state owner, in an effort to 
receive cooperation. 

7. I have been fined on several occasions, without my knowledge. I receive a notice of the fines a month 
or more after they have been initiated. At which time, they have escalated up in the thousands of dollars. 

8. BB threatens fines for various baseless claims of violations against the owners, at the rate of $100 per 
day, via the HOA. The same complaints apply (and more) to the operation and abuses by the HOA, and 

10/17/201 !I 
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its President, David Meadows. Inappropriate liens have been filed against many owners, (including me) and 
ultimate foreclosures. 

In summary, David Meadows is a poor, inept business man, at best. He is a criminal at worst, and in my opinion, 
yes, criminal. He retaliates against his investment homeowners with false allegations of violations, false bills, false 
fines and legal threats, unsubstantiated liens and foreclosures, all the while, refusing to communicate in good 
faith. For months and years, Mr. Meadows has refused to produce any financial records, to the owners or to other 
legal authority. He arrogantly ignores his legal, moral and ethical obligations to properly respond to his customers, 
who have more appropriately become his VICTIMS. 

For the aforementioned reasons, I vehemently object to approving any certificate applications by David Meadows 
for the operation of water and wastewater facilities. This would only serve to further empower and encourage his 
continual abuses of many homeowners. Further, I hope you will find it appropriate to penalize and fine him 
accordingly. We need to bring -to this community. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter 

Sincerely, 

David Brent Caines 

Owner: 815 Washington Palm Loop 

Bimini Bay, Florida 

10/17/2011 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: annadwilliams@earthlink.net 

Sent: 

To: Lydia Roberts 

Cc: 

Subject: RE: Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation 
To Whom It May Concern; 

Saturday, October 15, 201 1 11 :45 PM 

Carl Vinson; Kevin Carpenter; Jerry Hallenstein 

This correspondence is in regards to an "Initiation Of Show Cause Proceedings", scheduled for Oct. 
18, 2011 and pertaining to Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation, PSC audit findings, (Docket 090424-WS) ; 

We respectfully maintain our objections to the issuance of any relative certificate to David Meadows with 
regard to the operation of Bimini Bay Utilities. We have been owners since 2005 of a unit at Bimini Bay 
Resort & Spa and have been through a lot of frustrations. we have been billed and paid some very high 
water bills in excess of $100 & $200 per month! We have complained to the staff, but all they would say is 
"there must be a leak somewhere" we had checked for leaks to make sure that there weren't any already 
and we didn't find that to be the case! We would also check the meter to see if it was moving, which 
would tell us that water was running somewhere.Then they would have an employee go check and they 
said all was 0.k. But we still had to pay the "high" water bill!! There is no way 2-3 adults could use that 
many gallons of water!! Our unit would be empty at times for 2 or 3 months and the water bills would be 
just as high! The billing dates have been incorrect on several billings, such as, one month it would be from 
22nd through the 20th,then the next month it would be from the 21st through the 15th? then the next 
monthfrom the 19th through the 13th? We have also received several Disconnect notices although the bill 
was paid!! 

For these reasons, we object to approving any certificate applications by David Meadows for the 
operation of water and waste water facilities. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter 

Sincerely, 

Rodney & Doris Williams 

10/17/2011 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: Sheila Rao [sheilasankurao@gmaiI.com] 
Sent: 

To: Lydia Roberts 

I _ ”  x- 

Friday, October 14, 201 1 7:38 PM 

Subject: Bimini Bay Utilities 

Hello, 
I am writing as an owner at Bimini Bay to affirm that David meadows and his staff are inept at 
running a Homeowners association and do in my opinion charge excessively high rates for 
sewage and water use at the subdivision. 

1 . Bimini Bay staff has failed to provide any financials, quick books, etc. with regard to the billing of the utilities, 
as well as with regard to the community HOA accounts. It appears that all such sources of revenue for BB and 
David Meadows may be subject to misappropriation and/or personal gain, all at the expense of the owners. Why 
has he failed and refused to provide any/all financials to anyone? 

2. Communication with the staff at BB Utilities is often ignored. No calls are answered. No messages are returned. 
Email replies are sporadic, if at all. U S .  mail is ignored or sporadically answered. In-person complaints are met 
with empty promises in an apparent attempt to exhaust the complainant into compliance or defeat 

3.  BB refuses to honor in-person representatives, as assigned by the out-of-state owner, in an effort to receive 
cooperation. 

4. BB threatens fines for various baseless claims of violations against the owners, at the rate of $100 per day, via 
the HOA. The same complaints apply (and more) to the operation and abuses by the HOA, and its President, 
David Meadows. Inappropriate liens have been filed against many owners, (including me) and ultimate 
foreclosures. 

Please do not renew his license for Utilities. 

sincerely 

Sheila S Rao 

Owner 2704 Fan Palm Drive 

Davenport,Florida, 33897. 

10/17/2011 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: Couva59@aol.com 

Sent: 

To: Lydia Roberts 

Subject: Bimini Bay Utilities 

Please be advised that Bimini Bay has a terrible and very inaccurate billing system. The bill is not 
explicit, inconsistent and just wrong most of the time. They should not be allowed to operate this or any 
other type of business. Charges are false many times. 

x -  

Saturday, October 15, 201 1 9:36 PM 

C. Smith 

10/17/2011 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: Flory Vallianatos [nova8102@yahoo.com] 
Sent: 

To: Lydia Roberts 
Subject: Fw: BB URGENT - ASAP -ASAP -ASAP -ASAP -TIME SENSITIVE .................. 

Monday, October 17, 201 1 7:OO AM 

--- On Fri, 10/14/ Zun295@gmaiZ.com> wrote: 

From: <blan295@gmail.com> 
Subject: BB URGENT . ASAP . ASAP . ASAP - ASAP . TIME SENSITIVE .................. 
To: blan295@gmail.com 
Date: Friday, October 14,201 1,2:  14 PM 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIO 

All Owners: 

To Whom It May Concern; 

This correspondence relates to an Initiation of Show Cause Proceedings, scheduled for Octobc 
and pertaining to Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation, PSC audit findings, (Docket 090424-WS); 

Please take note, that I respectfully maintain my objection to the issuance of any relative certific 
David Meadows with regard to the operation of Bimini Bay Utilities. I am an unfortunate ownei 
Bimini Bay Resort and Spa. My historical involvement with Mr. Meadows, back to 2005, has bc 
short of total frustration. My most recent experience, was receipt of a Bimini Bay Utilities bill fi 
usage relating to the month of September, 201 1. I objected to this bill, as my water was shut off 
many months previously. Upon my objection, this bill was reportedly rescinded, via email, with 
explanation as to the erroneous bill. 

Today, I am objecting to another such fraudulent bill for the month of October, 201 1. My water 
off to my unit, yet Bimini Bay Utilities (David Meadows) has billed me for use. How do they c 
generate such FALSE bills? Who is manipulating the meters? Is BB accessing my water (meter: 
the grounds? Why is this even an option? I have just received their reply, this date that the bill P 

error. Please consider these additional cited experiences I have had with Bimini Bay Utilities; 

1. Shortly following my closing, I paid a $200 security deposit for water access. Thereafter, Bir 
Utilities additionally billed me $30.00 security deposit. Years later, BB Utilities attempted to co 
additional securities in excess of $60.00. They claimed to have no record of my prior security dc 
They required and accepted my show of proof, resulting in no further such collections. 

2. Bimini Bay, (David Meadows) abruptly terminated the “guaranteed rental income program”, 
water utililites were to be paid through this program, (in addition to many other operating costs) 
Subsequent to this program termination, I have been billed directly for water usage, (while recei 
income for any anticipated costs, ie: mortgage, taxes, HOA, cable, telephone, etc). 

10/17/20111 
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3.  Billing has frequently been erroneous, even conflicting with its own meter readings. One such bill 
revealed a sudden 700% increase in use from one month to the next, (while only my one bedroom lock-out 
unit was in use). Attempts to remedy this egregious bill was met with threats of increased bills and 
termination of service. BB agreed to inspect the water meter, and ifthey found no errors, would bill me to 
replace it with a new one. They offered no explanation for the ridiculous water use, despite a personal 
inspection of my unit revealing no water leaks, running toilets, etc. They even rejected observations by their 
own employee that witnessed the meter “fluttering”. They claimed that their “inspection” revealed no 
apparent improper function. They maintained an arrogant, dismissive attitude despite my reasonable 
objections. 

4. The staff at BB is believed to have illegally accessed homeowner’s outdoor water for grounds 
maintenance. This has resulted in extreme meter growth and high billing. While they have denied such, out- 
of-state “investors” are left at their mercy, without any remedy to their continued abuses and crimes. 

5.  Bimini Bay staff has failed to provide any financials, quick books, etc. with regard to the billing of the 
utilities, as well as with regard to the community HOA accounts. It appears that all such sources of revenue 
for BB and David Meadows may be subject to misappropriation and/or personal gain, all at the expense of 
the owners. Why has he failed and refused to provide any/all financials to anyone? 

6 .  Communication with the staff at BB Utilities is often ignored. N-o calls are answered. No messages are 
returned. Email replies are sporadic, if at all. U.S. mail is ignored or sporadically answered. In-person 
complaints are met with empty promises in an apparent attempt to exhaust the complainant into compliance 
or defeat 

7. BB refuses to honor in-person representatives, as assigned by the out-of-state owner, in an effort to 
receive cooperation. 

8. BB threatens fines for various baseless claims of violations against the owners, at the rate of $100 per 
day, via the HOA. The same complaints apply (and more) to the operation and abuses by the HOA, and its 
President, David Meadows. Inappropriate liens have been filed against many owners, (including me) and 
ultimate foreclosures. 

In summary, David Meadows is a poor, inept business man, at best. He is a criminal at worst, and in my 
opinion, yes, criminal. He retaliates against his investment homeowners with false allegations of violations, 
false bills, false fines and legal threats, unsubstantiated liens and foreclosures, all the while, refusing to 
communicate in good faith. For months and years, Mr. Meadows has rehsed to produce any financial 
records, to the owners or to other legal authority. He arrogantly ignores his legal, moral and ethical 
obligations to properly respond to his customers, who have more appropriately become his VICTIMS. 

For the aforementioned reasons, I vehemently object to approving any certificate applications by David 
Meadows for the operation of water and wastewater facilities. This would only serve to further empower 
and encourage his continual abuses of many homeowners. Further, I hope you will find it appropriate to 
penalize and fine him accordingly. We need to bring honesty to this community. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

1 O/ 1 7/20 1 1. 
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Flory 
Vallianatos 
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Lydia Roberts 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Importance: 

mawiman@cox. net 
Saturday, October 15, 201 1 525 PM 
Lydia Roberts; Carl Vinson; Kevin Carpenter; Jerry Hallenstein 
Additional information for hearing on Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation and the PSC audit 
findings - Docket 090424-WS 

High 

To Whom It May Concern: 

I understand. there is a hearing scheduled pertaining to Bimini Bay Utilities Corporation 
and the PSC audit findings - Docket 090424-WS. 

I am one of the owners at Bimini Bay, and have been since late 2004. I have so many 
complaints about David Meadows, Bimini Bay, the HOA, and BB Utilities, that it would take 
pages to list all of them, and some do not directly apply to this hearing, but the 
majority of my complaints directly relate to numerous failures by Mr. Meadows and his 
employees to properly manage the funds received (often failing to properly apply the funds 
and payments to appropriate accounts), continuous problems with the utilities and the 
bills for utilities, failure of Mr. Meadows and the HOA to provide a safe environment for 
owners, renters, investors, and especially the fact that the majority of employees hired 
are unqualified. All this ends up making the owners spend hours dealing with all this, 
and as an off-site owner, it is extremely frustrating. Probably the most frustrating thing 
is that more often then not, the owners are right. 

I, and many other owners, wish we could sell our units, but because the complex doesn't 
have any of the promised facilities, and since the complex has become run down with lots 
of gang and drug activity, the value of the units has gone down from the close to $200,000 
I spent for the unit to around $39,000 that units are going for these days. For a while I 
attempted to rent my unit, but gave up due to all the problems my renters had with Bimini 
and the prob'lems their staff created, including leaving threatening notes for things the 
renters had nothing to do with, and often nothing to do with my unit at all. One of the 
most frequent things to happen was Bimini was constantly leaving notes on doors that the 
renters would see advising that water and/or other utilities were going to be cut off due 
to lack of payment by the owner. However, in reality,, what had happened was that Bimini 
staff had misapplied payments. This type of thing happened over and over, and in the past 
few years, because things got so bad, it isn't worth even trying to rent my unit. This 
has turned out to be the worst investment of my life,. and even though I ultimately wanted 
to retire and live in this unit, I will never do so. I've even attempted to get the 
lenders to take the unit back, but after two years, that hasn't even happened. 

It is my opinion that any application submitted by Mr. Meadows should not be granted until 
the abuses by Mr. Meadows and his staff stop. And I believe that until he is penalized for 
his actions, the abuses will never stop. 

You should have more then enough evidence to support the complaints you have already 
received, but if you need the owners to provide additional information and documentation, 
don't hesitate to get in touch with me or any of the other owners at this complex. This 
evidence has already been collected and we will continue to hope that someone will listen 
to our concerns and do something to force Mr. Meadows to comply with the laws that he so 
often disregards. 

Sincerely, 

Melinda Wiman 
1304 Washington Palm Loop 
Bimini Bay 
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From: Gloria Camargo [gloriacamargo0427@hot~ail.com] 
Sent: Sunday, October 16,201 1 8:16 PM 
To: Lydia Roberts 
To Whom It May Concern: 

Thank you so much for the opportunity to speak up against Bimini Bay Utilities (BBU) and Four Points 
Utilities (FPU). I understand there is a hearing Oct 18, 2011 regarding DOCKET#110254-WS and 
DOCKET#090424-WS. My family and I reside in BBU jurisdiction. I also am in constant communication 
with the HOA at Island Club West who is in the FPU jurisdiction. I can personally address the MANY 
issues that are going on here at Bimini Bay and fear that if certification is awarded to David 
Meadows/BBU for water service here that we will not only still have the horrible service as provided here 
by David Meadows/BBU, but like FPU the water quality and service will remain inferior at best and costs 
will sky rocket. Thereby our nightmare here at Bimini Bay will only continue to get worse. 

I will remind you that David Mann Meadows has his employees (of whom do all job tasks including, but 
not limited to billing, taking calls, dealing with unsatisfied customers in person, etc for both BBU and FPU, 
as well as, do all the HOA jobs under David Mann Meadows) double bill for water, the bills are riddled 
with errors and you have to be a mathematician to understand the errors and many here just pay as he 
charges, disconnect notices for water service are often given in their error and are merely taped to the 
door of the unit, water is often disconnected without warning or "notice" and in error, they stamp 
envelopes several days prior to printing statements and then mail them so that they arrive late (thank 
you that he is not certified so he can charge us late fee's), he doesnut post payments in a timely fashion, I 
personally question the quality of water coming out of my tap as he takes short cuts and reuses old 
materials to make repairs in an effort to save spending money that could go into his pocket, I question 
the validity of his proof of water usage as our water bills are higher than anyone I know in any other 
water district, and he uses the same employee's to do repairs and accounting for BBU as he does for 
managing the HOA, internet, and cable services (all that operate with very inferior quality to that which 
which we could get through another carrier if David Meadows would allow other entities to provide for us. 
He doesn't provide land lines for phone service, so if we want phone service we have to rely on cell 
phones.) 

I n  all the PSC and the Court of Polk County would, in effect, be condoning David Mann Meadows bad 
business practices if he is allowed to be certified. Hundreds of families will be severely impacted 
negatively by granting the certification. I n  truth the water at  BBU and FPU should be taken away from 
David Mann Meadows and be turned over to a water company who goal isn't to destroy families and 
victimize innocent people. 

Again, thank you for listening to the voice of the people in considering this matter. 

10/17/2011 

Sincerely, 
Gloria Camargo 




